DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS



130110

1018

September 19, 2013

MEMORANDUM

10/01/13 09:53:17 COJ - Procurement Division

James R. McCain, Jr. TO: Corporation Secretary/Assistant General Counsel

 THROUGH:
 C. Ronald Belton, Assistant to the Mayor/Chief Financial Officer

 FROM:
 Thomas G. McKnight

 Thomas G. McKnight
 To

 Capital Improvement Construction Manager
 To

 SUBJECT:
 Chestnut Drive Drainage

SUBJECT: Chestnut Drive Drainage Improvements Contractor: Pars Construction Services, LLC Contract No: 9424-18

Forwarded herewith for execution is Change Order No. 1 for subject project.

Original Contract Amount \$121,438	78
------------------------------------	----

Previous Change Order No. 0..... \$0.00

Change Order No. 1..... \$1,572.65

Total Revised Contract Amount \$123,011.43

Account NumberSee attached

This office recommends the Change Order be approved by your office, the Office of General Counsel, and Mayor Brown, in accordance with Executive Order No. 13-05.

Attachments: 1. Change Order

- 2. Back-up Information
- 3. Legal Request Memorandum

TGM:lw

ŝ

.

Description of Project	Chestnut	A Curb & butter Replacement
Change Order Number		PLEASE KEEP THIS FORM WITH
Contract Number	9424-18	THE ATTACHED CHANGE ORDER

	Action	Date Received	Date Signed	Date Forwarded	Signature	Days
1	Date Initiated	N/A	N/A	9/03		
1A						
2	Contractor Execution		916	<u>}</u>		
3	Construction Management	2/4	919	9/10		
4	Using Agency		91 ₁₁			
5	JEA (if applicable)					
6	City Engineer	9/13	a/14			·
7	Director of Public Works	9/16				<u> </u>
8	Admin/Finance Clerk	9/25/13	9/30	9/30	Blune	
9	Buyer					
10	Chief of Procurement					
11	Director Finance					·
12	Asst, General Counsel		·····			
13	CAO/Mayor					
14	Asst. General Counsel					
	Total Processing Days:		<u> </u>			

Attention Change Order reviewers and signatories:

Please assist in expediting this change order by reviewing, signing, and forwarding immediately to the next step. Thank you in advance for your efforts to reduce contract change order processing times.

James M. Robinson, P.E. Director of Public Works

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING DIVISION CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No.	<u>One (1)</u>			August 27, 2013	
Description of Projec	t <u>Chestnut Drive C</u>	urb & Gutter Replacement			
Name of Contractor	Pars Construction	Services, LLC			
Contractor's Address	7643 Gate Parkwa	ay Suite 104-82, Jacksonville, F	L 32256		
Contract No. 942	4-18				
Account No. PW	CP462SD-06505-PW007	2-01 Original	Contract	\$121,438.78	
+ Previous Change O	rders \$0.00	+ Change Ord	er No.1	\$1,572.65	
*See attached appen	dix for additional list	ings.			
	TOTA	L REVISED CONTRACT	\$123,01	1.43	
Bid Number JCF-	0118-12	Construction Completion Date	e May 30	, 2013	
	Revise	d Construction Completion Date	e		
		Contract Expiration Dat	e Septemb	per 27, 2013	
	F	Revised Contract Expiration Date	e 9		

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and specifications: See attached.

Justification: See attached.

By execution of this document, the Contractor acknowledges that all issues related to Contract Time and Compensation are resolved.

The Issuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is necessary and all costs are reasonable.

Accept	ted for Contractor	Pars Construction Ser	vices, LLC			·····
Signed		HARA	Attest	aprip D. (Campbe	ll.
Title	President		Title	Project Manager		
Date		6/13	Date	2	16/13	
Signed	Construction	on Management	Ву	Thomas G. McKnight	A 9	19.13 Date
		<i>L</i> a		Capital Improvement		
Signed	Right-of-Way-	and Grounds Maintenan	ce By	Macount	9/11/	13
	Using Divi	sion	lin	Div/Departr	ment Head	Date
A	/10/14×///	1_ 9//6/	[3	Jumes KIV	C C E A	- 10-8-13
Chief E	ngineering & Onstruc	aton Mgmt Div Date	r (Assistant Counsel	~ (/	Date
40	ma	9/16/	13 6	Kaun k	bouling	10/8/13
Director	of Public Works	Date	1	Mayor		Date
1-K	Vry Mu	_ 10/4	117	James KI	NF Ca	10-10-13
Chief of	Procurement	Date (` (Corporation Secret	ar	Date
C/K	melt Bel	ton 10/7	1/20	aren Bowling	$\langle \rangle$	AOrunica
Director	ofFinance	Date	/ (hief Administrat	ive Officer	18/ 28/ 13
			1.	UL. WAVOF Alvin I	Draw	
			Ĕ	nder Authority o xecutive Order N		LASS S
					vo. 2013-04	KOBER +

ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD BID No.: JCF-0118-12

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:

RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF AWARD TO PARS CONSTRUCTION SÉRVICES, LLC FOR THE CHESTNUT DRIVE CURB & GUTTER REPLACEMENT PROJECT. TOTAL BASE BID \$121,438.78.

PA YMENT AND PERFORMANCE BOND REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN WAIVED FOR THIS PROJECT.

FUNDING FOR THIS PROJECT SHOULD BE ENCUMBERED BY FORMAL CONTRACT THROUGH OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL AS FOLLOWS: PWCP462SD-06505-PW0072-01

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS/RIGHT-OF-WAY AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE DIVISION

REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A

NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: (9) NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: (5)

RECOMMEND AWARD TO: PARS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LLC

CONCURRENCE BY: L.W. "TERRY" THERIAULT, PE. DIVISION CHIEF RIGHT-OF-WAY AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE DIVISION

PRICE: \$121,438.78

TERMS: NET 30

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID: N/A

chasing Services

Date

APPROVAI

Gregory Pease, Chief, Procurement Division

÷

PARS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC CHESTNUT DRIVE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT # 9424-18

					NET	
NBR	MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UOM	UNIT COST	ADDITION	NET DELETION
REC	CONCILE FINAL QUANTITIES:					
1 PAF	रा ।					
ITEI	M# DESCRIPTION					
5 U	INSUITABLE MATERIAL (CONTINGENCY)	-30.00	CY	\$22.00		(\$660.00)
6 O	VEREXCAVATION (CONTINGENCY)	-30.00	CY	\$27.00		(\$810.00)
7 A	-3 SAND (CONTINGENCY)	-30.00	CY	\$12.00		(\$360.00)
9 C	ITY STANDARD CURB & GUTTER	86.00	LF	\$15.50	\$1,333.00	
12 4	4" SIDEWALK CONCRETE	23.00	SY	\$55.00	\$1,265.00	
15	1.5" ASPHALTIC CONCRETE	95.00	SY	\$8.47	\$804.65	
JUS	TIFICATION: Reconcile Final Quantities					
SUBTOTA	L CHANGE ORDER NO. 1				\$3,402.65	(\$1,830.00)
NET TOTA	AL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1				\$1,572.65	

7643 TEM	GATE PARKWAY SUITE 104-82, JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA			UNIT	CONTRAC	r	REVIOUS		APPLICATIO	NUALE:	TO DA	10-Jul-13
NO.	SCHEDULE OF VALUE	PLANNED QUANTITY						QUANTITY	TOTAL	QUANTITY		TOTAL
_1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.	00 1.0	\$ 5,000.00			1.00	100%	\$ 5,000.00
2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.	00 1.0	\$ 1,500.00			1.00	100%	\$ 1,500.00
3	SITE PREPARATION	1	LS	\$ 13,666.20	\$ 13,666.	20 1.0	\$ 13,666.20	 		1.00	100%	\$ 13,666.20
4	EROSION CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 600.00	\$ 600	00 1.0				1.00	100%	
5	HAULING & DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL (CONTINGENCY)	30	CY	\$ 22.00	\$ 660	00		(30.00)	\$ (660.00)	(30.00)	100%	\$ (660.00)
6	OVEREXCANATION (CONTINGENCY)	30 Sol	LS	\$ 27.00	\$ 810	00		(30.00)	\$ (810.00)	(30.00)	100%	\$ (810.00)
7	A-3 SAND (CONTINGENCY)	30	CY	\$ 12.00	\$ 360	00		(30.00)	\$ (360.00)	(30.00)	-100%	\$ (360.00)
8	REGULAR EXCAVATION AND FILL	1	LS	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000		\$ 1,000.00		•	1.00	100%	\$ 1,000.00
. 9 -	CITY STANDARD CURB & GUTTER	785	LF	\$ 15.50	\$ 12,167	50 785.0	\$ 12,167.50	86.00	\$ 1,333.00	871.00	111%	\$ 13,500.50
10	VALLEY GUTTER	26	LF	\$ 27.50	\$ 715.	00 26.0	\$ 715.00			26.00	100%	\$ 715.00
11	5" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	106	SY	\$ 56.00	\$ 5,936	00 106.0	\$ 5,936.00			106.00	100%	\$ 5,936.00
12	4* SIDEWALK CONCRETE	25	SY	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,375	00 25.0	\$ 1,375.00	23.00	\$ 1,265.00	48.00	192%	\$ 2,640.00
13	TYPE B 12.5 ASPHALTIC BASE (3" D. 3" W CURB PAD)	785	SY	\$ 22.41	\$ 17,591.	85 785.0	\$ 17,591.85			785.00	100%	\$ 17,591.85
14	TYPE B 12.5 ASPHALTIC BASE COURSE (6.5" D. 4" W ROAD BASE)	624	SY	\$ 35.67	\$ 22,258	08 624.0	\$ 22,258.08	स्टब्स् इन्द्री हो हो		624.00	100%	\$ 22,258.08
15	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (TOP = 1.5" LAYER)	1400	SY	\$ 8.47	\$ 11,858	00 1,400.0	\$ 11,858.00	11	\$ 804.65	1,495.00	107%	\$ 12,662.65
16	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (OVVERBUILD; AVG DEPTH = 2.25")	1005	SY	<u>\$ 13.67</u>	\$ 13,738.	35 1,005.0	\$ 13,738.35			1,005.00	100%	\$ 13,738.35
17	MILING (1.0" DEPTH)	1005	SY	\$ 3.60	\$ 3,618.	00 1,005.0	\$ 3,618.00		•	1,005.00	100%	\$ 3,618.00
18	GRASSING, SOD (ZOYSIA)	420	SY	\$ 7.14	\$ 2,998	80 420.0	\$ 2,998.80			420.00	100%	\$ 2,998.80
19	"L" RETAINING WALL (INLCUDES COST OF STEEL)	3	сү	\$ 877.00	\$ 2,631.	00 3.0	\$ 2,631.00			3.00	100%	\$ 2,631.00
20	VALVE ADJUSTMENT	6	EΑ	\$ 255.00	\$ 1,530.	00 6.0	\$ 1,530.00			6.00	100%	<u>\$</u> 1,530.00
21	WATER METER ADJUSTMENT	2	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.	0 2.0	\$ 500.00			2.00	100%	\$ 500.00
22	MANHOLE COVER ADJUSTMENT	1	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.	00 1.0	\$ 750.00			1.00	100%	\$ 750.00
23	SIGN RELOCATION (PER POST)	1	EA	\$ 175.00	\$ 175	00 1.0	\$ 175.00			1.00	100%	\$ 175.00
-	L ORIGINAL CONTRACT				\$ 121,438		\$ 116,609.98				40.0%	\$ 121,181.43

-بد .

•

.



CHESTNUT DRIVE CURB AND GUTTER REPLACEMENT

City Contract No. 9424-18

Notes to Accompany Application for Payment No. 2 and the Final Adjustment of Quantities

July 17, 2013

C&ES Field Inspector Ronnie Mitchell met with representatives of PARS Construction Services, LLC on Wednesday, July 17, 2013, for the purpose of measuring the final quantities. Attached is a copy of the increased quantities as measured in the field and they are summarized as follows:

Bid Item 9 – City Standard Curb and Gutter: an additional 86 LF at \$15.50/LF =	\$1,333.00
Bid Item 12 – 4" Sidewalk Concrete: an additional 23 SY at \$55.00/SY =	\$1,265.00
Bid Item 15 – 1.5" Asphaltic Concrete: an additional 95 SY at \$8.47/SY =	<u>\$ 804.65</u>
Sub-Total of Value of Increased Quantities	\$3,402.65

There were no under runs of any quantities other than the Contingency Items and none of the Contingency Items were required for final construction. Hence, the unused Contingency Items are summarized as follows:

Bid Item 5 – Unsuitable Material (Contingency): 30 CY at \$22.00/CY = Bid Item 6 – Overexcavation (Contingency): 30 CY at \$27.00/CY = Bid Item 7 – A-3 Sand (Contingency): 30 CY at \$12.00 =	(\$ 660.00) (\$ 810.00) <u>(\$ 360.00)</u>
Sub-Total Value of Decreased Quantities	<u>(\$1,830.00)</u>
Total Value of Adjusted Quantities	\$1,572.65
Contract Amount	<u>\$121,438,78</u>
Adjusted Contract Amount	\$123,011.43

Construction and Engineering Services Consultants, Inc.

William J. Flick, P.E. William J. Chick

ITTAN SCHEDULE OF VALUE QUART		ł	CHU LING	CONTINCT	PH CUANTITY	PREVIOUS ITY TOTAL	CU CUANDTY CU	CURNENT IY TOTAL QUANTI	QUANTITY	10 0A1	TOTAL
1 MOBLEATION		S	\$ 5,000.00	5 5,000.00	ر 1.a	\$ 5,000.00			<1,00	100%	\$ 6,000.00
R WWITERWICE OF TRAFFIC		S	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,600.00	∕ 1.0	\$ 1,500.00			1.00	100%	\$ 1,600.00
3 SITE PREPARATION	-	LS.	\$ 13,666.20	\$ 13,666.20	< 1.0	\$ 13,686.20			1.00	100%	\$ 13,646.20
ERDGKON CONTROL	•	LS 1	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	× 1.0	\$ 600.00			1.00	100%	\$ 600.00
HAULING & DISPOSAL DE UNSUITABLE MATERNA (CONTINCENCY)	30	5	\$ 22.00	\$ 560.00			00.0r	5 660.00	30.00	, a 1001	0.00
DVEREXCAVATION (CONTINGENCY)	8	S	\$ 27.00	**		rey d+	۲ عو.وو	\$ 810.00	30.00	1001	0.00
A-3 SAVD (CONTINGENCY)		ζ	5 12.00	\$ 360.00		V	₹ 30.00	\$ 360.00	30.00	100	0,00 10,00
REGULAR EXCAVATION AND FILL	-	LS	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	لر 1.0	\$ 1,000.00	}		 1.00 	100%	\$ 1,000.00
COTY STANDARD CURB & GUTTER	785	Ľ.	\$ 15.50	- 10	VTRED	\$ 12,187.60	86	1,333.00	7871	1117/	13,500.50 \$ 42,487.40
10 VALLEY GUTTER	92	5	\$ 27.50	\$ 756.00	< 26.0	\$ 716.00			×26.00		\$ 715.00
11 Sr concrete driveway	106	۶۲	\$ 56.00	\$ 5,936.00	∕ 106.0	\$ 5,936.00			V 106.00	100%	\$ 5,236.00
13 4" SIDEWALK CONCRETE	25	sγ	\$ 55.00	•	V 26.0	\$ 1,376.00	23	1,265,00	~ 48	-	2,640.00
13 TYPE B 12.5 ASPHALTIC BASE (3" D, 3" W CURB PAD)	785	۶۲	\$ 22.41	\$ 17,591.85	V 785.0	\$ 17,591.86			ZRE.00	100%	17,691.65
14 TYPE & 12.5 ASPHALTIC BASE COURSE (8.5" D. 4" W ROAD BASE)	624	۶۲	\$ 35.67	\$ 22,268.06	624.0	\$ 22,258.08			√624.00	100%	1 22,268.08
SUPERPAYE ARPHALTIC CONCRETE (TOP = 1.5" LAYER)	1400	λS	\$ 8.47	11,868.00		\$ 11,858.00	95	B04.65	1,495 4,400.00	1, 10 J	12 662.6
16 SUPERPAVE ABPHAL TIC CONCRETE (OVICERBUE,O. AND DEPTH = 2.25)	1005	sγ	s 13.87	\$ 13,738.36	1,004.0	\$ 13,738.36			1,005.00	100%	\$ 13,738.36
17 MALMIG (1.0" DEPTH)	1005	λ	\$ 3.60	\$ 3,618.00	۲ 1,006.0	5 3,618.00			1,008.00	ţ Xoot	§ 3,618.00
18 GRASSING SOO (ZOYSM)	420	۶	\$ 7.14	\$ 2,998.80			420.00	\$ 2,998.60	420.00	100%	5 2,998.80
18 T. RETANING WALL (IN CUDES COST OF STEEL)		5	\$ 877.00	\$ 2,631.00	ر ع.د	\$ 2,631.00			ر 3.00	100% \$	1 2,631.00
30 VALVE ADUUETNENT		2	\$ 255.00	\$ 1,530.00	و ۲	\$ 1,530.00			8	100%	1,630.00
21 WATER METER ADJUSTMENT	2	<u>ج</u>	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	1 20	\$ 500.00			لر 2.00	100%	\$ 600.00
22 MANHOLE COVER ADJUSTIMENT	+	5	750.00	\$ 780.00	ן. ל	\$ 760.00			/ 1.80	100%	750.00
28 (BIGM RELOCATION (PER POST)		3	\$ 175.00	\$ 176.00	لر 1.0	\$ 176.00			 1.80 	100% 1	176.00
PARE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC 7443 GATE PARKMAY SUITE 104-42, JACKBONVILLE, FLORIDA 32289	A 12284							APPLICATION NUMBER &	I NUMBER		Two (2) 10-Jul-13
NO. SCHEDULE OF VALUE	₽Ĕ	Į.	LANT PIECE	CONTRACT	PRI QUANTITY	PREVIOUS	CUI CUINTINA CUI	CURRENT Y TOTAL	QUANTITY	TO DATE * COMP	
OTAL ORGMAL CONTRACT		-+		\$ 121,438.73	ŀ	\$116,609.9K		977297.4		100,4	12110 671
		$\dagger \dagger$		•	,	۰ بور	·		·	క	•
		╈		•	•	• •	•	\$			
TOTAL CONTRACTINC IN MAY CLAUGES				12141678		111 600 94			1		

.

. ÷ .